

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/31/2020 2:11 PM
No. 53552-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MARCUS A. CHURCH,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
 SUSTAIN THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT CHURCH
 COMMITTED ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE.....5

 1. Standard Of Review.....6

 2. The State Proved, As It Is Required To, Each Element
 Of Assault in the Third Degree.....6

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Stranger Creek, 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.3d 508 (1970)..... 12

State v. Belleman, 70 Wn. App. 778, 856 P.2d 403 (1993).10, 11,13

State v. Butler, 2 Wn. App. 2d 549, 411 P.3d 393 (2018) 16

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....7

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)6

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)7

State v. Goodman, 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)6

State v. Goree, 36 Wn. App. 205, 673 P.2d 194 (1983).....9, 10

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....7

State v. Melland, 9 Wn. App. 2d 786, 452 P.3d 562 (2019)6, 7

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 38, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)7

State v. Olinger, 130 Wn. App. 22,121 P.3d 724 (2005)7

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)7

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368
(1970)6

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d. 560
(1979)7

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.36.031(1)5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 16

Other Rules or Authorities

WPIC 10.019

WPIC 35.219

WPIC 35.509
